HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

1986

Chairperson - Representative Rex Crowell

Vice-Chairperson - Representative Larry Wilbert

Members:

Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.

Rep.

Staff:

Herman Dillon - Ranking Minority Member

Joan Adam
Nancy Brown
Kent Campbell
Larry Erne
Jeff Freeman
Richard Harper
Norman Justice
Joe Knopp

Jack Lacey

Max Moomaw
Kent Ott
Kerry Patrick
Eugene Shore
Marvin Smith
Vincent Snowbarger
Dennis Spaniol
John Sutter

Richard Schmidt

Bruce Kinzie - Office of the Revisor of Statutes

Hank

Avila -

Legislative Research Department

Donna Mulligan - Committee Secretary

Room

431-N

446-N

273-W
281-W
181-%
272-W
281-W
174-w

175-W

279-W

175-W

278-w

174-W

501-S
174-W
156-E
182-w
280-W
280-v
272-w

284-W

420-S
545-N

431-N

Phone

7656

7677

7649
7699
7692
7639
7691
7644
7653
7694
7688
7690
7676
7683
7672
7670
7681
7640
7640
7650

7665

5291
7250

7656



1986
ATTENDANCE
HOUSE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

&

X |

=

X

Y%

=

£

%
14

~

X

X

W

e

7

NI

XA XXX
X

¥ X

X XA XX XX

<y MY I

Kﬁji"xlyi,XQjK.

y IV B DX

AKX I XA X

XY IX X X

XXX

XIXU XY TYIXIX Y

A XX ET Y

XXX X XX £

<
X

XX ML YA X

,ﬁf¥£\x'/(jglki >(X:4¥

XD A X X X A X T X KK

XIXPDAX D XXX XX

N\

LA

XXX XX XXX

XXX X I XXX

E1X XX

CDETA LB OAXAX e [ AR
(X 24 Xl AR (e | X

KU XD XX X XY

ERR

XXX DA L E] AR W]

XX A X

KX XA X XA XXX S

XX Ky XXX XY AR

x it el T L ALK TR XD Deid XA XTE T XA &

E

Ylelx]xle

I

XX x x| x| AL <]/

~1

XKAX | E XY K

og -/

EIXIE £

I3

25,

MAX X[ XXX |

77

-~
=

LT/

=

-y

K| ¢

X

ANNﬁK

I

KX XX 2 &l e E X D xd v TEDC I e Tx

X

/e~y

RE R KX XA XX AL X XX

X xR DS R X ] )X 40 X s X SR XXX X XD XA

X | Db L X xR LK

E;

Elxlx ] w X IX1E [«

X XX ) x X e gl X)X ES A XK IS X E T XXX XX
X )Xoy | X2 91X R EXXE Y X KX XXX XKD X Y
K] xdoxe el e XLl e 2 x X 29 XXX XXX AT X

E1E |l x I X xIx|E | e ¥ x| | X| x| Xx I XIX KX ETE L ELEIELELE

Xy xdoc Lo L4 &L X e X s el A K I DA DA AP

X xRS el XL X[ XX XA X

X KX [ | DX

XKxxXx><XxKxXKx@KkKXX/

KARIX LR X K XXX

x P OX e s XX RTE ] xR e [ XD D XX

Xx,gxxEﬂxxxKXXxKXX,KK

X

Rep. Crowell
Rep. Wilbert

Rep. Dillon

Rep. Adam

Rep. Brown

Rep.K.CampbellXKX‘K)Q)()‘)()([)()(_)(X\‘Z(X)( 14

Rep. Erne

Rep. Freeman

Rep. Harper

Rep. Justice

LB XL EL R ELED X ] K XX YO E I XXX S

Rep. Knopp

Rep. Lacey

Rep. Moomaw
Rep. Ott

Rep. Patrick
Rep. Schmidt

Smith

Rep. Shore

Rep.

Sutter

Rep. Snowbarger (X |¥X X)(KX/(X X X K FX)(KK\)Q,XKX

Rep. Spaniol

Rep.



HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

DATE OF DISCUSSION AND
BILL NUMBER HEARING ACTION
SB-276 - Refuse trucks gross weight limitations, 3/24/86 3/31/86,
exemption. 3/27/86 4/01/86
SB-354 - Exemption of LP-gas used in municipal
vehicles. 3/17/86
SB-377 - Port authorities; acquisition, use and
disposition of property, treasurer's bond. 3/26/86
SB-429 - Handicapped parking, procedures, 3/19/86 3/26/86
penalties.
SB-438 - Requiring two license plates for
vehicles. 3/24/86
SB-446 - Transportation of hazardous waste,
rules and regulations. 3/24/86 3/28/86
SB-470 - Licensure of vehicle dealers: 3/25/86,
penalties. 3/26/86
SB-485 - Hazardous waste transportation
regulation; monitoring fees not 3/24/86 3/28/86
required of certain generators.
SB-520 - Mandatory seat belt usage. 3/18/86,
3,20/86 3/27/86
SB-554 - Transportation of hazardous
materials act. 3/24/86 3/28/86
SB-603 - Motor vehicle registration; waiver of
late penalty. 3/17/86 3/19/86
SB-624 ~ Disposition of personal property which
is abandoned or subject to liens. 3/25/86 3/26/86
SB-674 - Motor vehicle liability insurance of
vehicle dealers. 4/01/86
SB-675 =~ Increase in fees for drivers' licenses. 3/25/86 3/31/86
SB-693 - Turnpike authority to study feasibility
of certain turnpike or freeway projects. 4/11/86 4/11/86
HB-2559 - Operation and equipment of bicycles upon 2/25/86,
streets and highways. 2/13/86 3/03/86,
HB-2633 - Requiring use of headlights during
rain, fog or smoke. 1/28/86 2/05/86
HB-2634 - Allowing use of studded traction
equipment on motor vehicles. 1/29/86 2/05/86
HB-2665 - Triple and quad axles, weight limits. 1/21/86 1/27/86
HB-2666 - Damage prevention act. 1/23/86,
1/27/86 1/28/86
HB-2667 - Increasing aid for city
connecting links. 1/22/86

HB-2708 - Local wrecker carriers, extension
of territory. 2/03/86 2/25/86



Page 2 HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX
DATE OF DISCUSSION &

BILL NUMBER HEARING ACTION
HB-2755 - Allowing the use of certain film or

glaze on windshields. 2/11/86 2/19/86
HB-2764 - Increasing allowable height of vehicles. 2/04/86 2/05/86
HB-2765 - Registration of wrecker or tow trucks. 2/05/86 2/19/86
HB-2768 - Electric cooperatives, general powers. 2/12/86 2/25/86
HB-2787 ~ Liability of owner of vehicle for

passing stopped school bus. 2/06/86 2/19/86
HB-2800 - Motor wvehicles, concerning warranties

under the lemon law. 2/11/86 2/19/86
HB-2807 - Providing certain penalties for motor

carriers. 2/12/86 2/19/86
HB-2814 - Suspension of driver's license for

more than one year. 2/17/86 2/19/86
HB-2842 - Mobile home dealer license fees. 2/17/86 2/19/86
HB-2847 - Providing for reconstruction and main-

tenance of certain part of old U.S. 54

as part of state system. 3/05/86
HB-2852 - Design of license plates, lettering

and number system. 2/18/86 2/19/86
HB-2853 Allowing sheriff to make VIN checks. 2/20/86
HB-2864 - Registration and regulation of

snowmobiles. 2/18/86 3/06/86
HB-2973 - Prohibiting sales of motor-vehicle

fuel in less than whole cents. 2/20/86
HB-2985 - Authorizing the construction of a system

of southern Kansas economic development 3/31/86,

freeways and express highways. 4/01/86
HB-2998 - Release of abandoned railroad right-

of-way. 2/24/86 3/05/86
HB-3028 - Registration fees, surcharge. 2/26/86 3/05/86
HB-3029 - Interstate motor fuel use act. 2/26/86 3/05/86
HB-3030 - Motor-vehicle fuels tax, certain

transactions, principal business. 2/27 /86 3/05/86
HB-3031 - License plate decals, county designation. 3/04/86 3/05/86
HB-3059 - Motor vehicle liability insurance

coverage, vehicle dealers. 3/04/86 3/05/86
HB-3087 - City connecting links and county 3/05/86,

highways. 3/06/86 3/27/86
HB-3093 - Motor carriers granting of certain

permits without hearing. 3/03/86
HB-3094 - Motor carriers, permit, transfer of

certificates. 3/03/86



Page 3 HEARING SCHEDULE AND

BILL NUMBER

HB-3095 - Motor vehicle dealers and manufacturers
licensure, salesmen.

HB-3142 - Transportation of natural gas across
section lines

HB-3147 - Dealer tags, allowing use on driver
training vehicles.

HR-5044 - Memorializing Congress to amend

corporate average fuel econony standards.

INDEX

DATE OF

HEARING

3/03/86

4/07/86

4/07/86

3/04/86

DISCUSSION &
ACTION

3/05/86

4/08/86

4/07/86

3/04/86



STATUS OF BILLS - Page 1

GOVERNOR

BILL NUMBER STATUS SIGNED

SB—151 - Increase of maximum speed limits on controlled Died in House
access highways under certain conditions. Trans. Comm.

SB-181 - Excavating and underground explosive Died in House
regulation. Trans. Comm.

SB-188 - Gross weight of trucks and combinations Died in House
carrying lime to agricultural sites. Trans. Comm.

SB-260 - City consolidated highway fund. Died in House

Trans. Comm.
SB-276 - Refuse trucks gross weight limitations, exemption. 4-26-86
SB-354 - Exemption of LP-gas used in municipal vehicles. Died in House

Trans. Comm.

SB-377 - Port authorities; acquisition, use and Died in House
disposition of property, treasurer's bond. Trans. Comm.

SB-429 - Handicapped parking, procedures, penalties. 4-17-86

SB-438 - Requiring two license plates for vehicles. Died in House

Trans. Comm.

SB-446. - Transportation of hazardous waste, rules Died in House
and regulations. Trans. Comm.

SB-459 - Exempting farmer vehicle dealers from separate Died in House
telephone requirement when selling Trans. Comm.
nonmotorized vehicles.

SB-470 - Licensure of vehicle dealers; penalties. Died in House

Trans. Comm.

SB-485 - Hazardous waste transportation regulation;
monitoring fees not required of certain generators. 4-14-86

SB~520 - Mandatory seat belt usage. Died in House

Trans. Comm.

SB-554 - Transportation of hazardous materials act. Died in House

Trans. Comm.
SB-559 - Windows of motor vehicles. Died in House
Trans. Comm.

SB-603 - Motor vehicle registration; waiver of Died in Conference
late penalty. Committee

SB-624 - Disposition of personal property which is
abandoned or subject to liens. 4-14-86

SB-626 - Registration of county owned or leased Died in House
vehicles. Trans. Comm.

SB-674 - Motor vehicle liability insurance of
vehicle dealers. 4-18-86

SB-675 - Increase in fees for drivers' licenses. 4-18-86

SB-693 - Turnpike authority to study feasibility of
certain turnpike or freeway projects. 4-22-86

HB-2031 - Regulation of railways and street-railways Died in House
and crossings by counties. Trans. Comm.

HB-2063 - Blue lights authorized for police vehicles. Died in House

Trans. Comm.

HB-2156 - Require new guardrails to have ends turned Died in House
down. Trans. Comm.

HB-2207 - Registration fees for recreational motor Died in House
vehicles. Trans. Comm.

HB-2308 - Increasing aid for city connecting links. Died in House

Trans. Comm.

HB-2370 - Drivers' licenses, age restrictions. Died in House

Trans. Comm.
HB~-2397 - Child passenger limitations on motorcycles. Died in House

Trans. Comm.



STATUS OF BILLS - Page 2

GOVERNOR
BILIL NUMBER STATUS SIGNED
HB-2400 - Requiring reflective markings on railroad Died in House
cars. Trans. Comm.
HB-2414 - Amendments to the Uniform Traffic Act. Died in House
Trans. Comm.
HB-2420 - Driver's permit for six months required Died in House
before driver's license. Trans. Comm.
HB-2437 - Authorizing sale of products by blind Died in House
vendor on state highway right of way. Trans. Comm.
HB-2493 - Federal assistance for rail transportation Died in House
service. Trans. Comm.
HB-2514 - Transfer of certificate of public convenience Died in House
and necessity of motor carriers. Trans. Comm.
HB-2523 - Cleanup of motor vehicle registration and Died in House
titling provisions. Trans. Comm.
HB-2549 - Parking for handicapped and rental ¢ Died in House
motor vehicles. Trans. Comm.
HB-2550 - Definition of gasohol, can be imported. Died in House
Trans. Comm.
HB-2551 - Vehicle salvage dealers and salvage Died in House
vards. Trans. Comm.
HB-2559 - Operation and equipment of bicycles upon Rejected by
streets and highways. Senate.
HB-2561 - Two license plates for motor vehicles. Died in House
Trans. Comm.
HB-2564 - Suspension of license for failure to Died in House
comply with traffic citation. Trans. Comm.
HB-2591 - Driver's license applicant examinations, Died in House
graduates of driver training courses. Trans. Comm.
HB-2633 - Requiring use of headlights during rain, Rejected by
fog or smoke. Senate.
HB-2634 - Allowing use of studded traction equipment
on motor wvehicles. 4-04-86
4-09-86

HB-2665 - Triple and quad axles, weight limitations.

Died in House
Trans. Comm.

HB-2666 - Damage prevention act.

HB-2667 - Increasing aid for city connecting links. Died in House
Trans. Comm.

HB-2708 - Local wrecker carriers, extension of Died in House
territory. Trans. Comm.

HB-2755 - Allowing the use of certain film or glaze Died in Senate

on windshields. Committee
HB-2764 - Increasing the allowable height of vehicles. 4-04-86
HB-2765 - Registration-of-wrecker or tow trucks. 4-09-86
HB-2768 - Electric cooperatives, general powers. 4-18-86



STATUS OF BILLS - Page 3

BILL NUMBER

HB-2787

HB-2800

HB-2807

HB-2814

HB-2842

HB-2847

HB-2852

HB-2853

HB-2864

HB-2878

HB-2973

HB-2983

HB-2985

HB-2998

HB~2999

HB-3028

HB-3029

HB-3030

HB-3031

HB-3058

HB-3059

HB-3087

HB~3093

HB-3094

Liability of owner of vehicle for passing
stopped school bus.

Motor vehicles, concerning warranties
under the lemon law.

Providing certain penalties for motor carriers.

Suspension of driver's license for more
than one year.

Mobile home dealer license fees.
Providing for reconstruction and maintenance
of certain part of old U.S. 54 as part of

state system.

Design of license plates, lettering and

numbering system.

Allowing sheriff to make VIN checks.

Registration and regulation of snowmobiles.

Motor vehicles when lighted lamps required.

Prohibiting sales of motor-vehicle fuel in
less than whole cents.

Southern Kansas economic development
freeway plan.

Authorizing the construction of a system
of southern Kansas economic development
freeways and express highways.

Release of abandoned railrocad right-of-way.

Motor-fuels taxation, gasohol.

Registration fees, surcharge.

Interstate motor fuel use act.

Motor-vehicle fuels tax, certain transactions,
principal business.

License plate decals, county designation.

Offenses for which traffic citation may be issued.

Motor vehicle liability insurance coverage,
vehicle dealers.

City connecting links and county highways

Motor carriers, granting of certain permits
without hearing.

Motor carriers, permits, transfer of
certificates.

GOVERNO]

STATUS SIGNED

House--Motion
to reconsider
failed.

Died in House
Trans. Comm.

4-12-86

4-18-86
4-18~86
Died in
House Trans.

Comm.

Died in
Senate Comm.

Died in House
Trans. Comm.

Died in House
Trans. Comm.

Died in House
Trans. Comm.

Died in House
Trans. Commn.

Died in House
Trans. Comm.

Died in House
Trans. Comm.
4-14-86

Died in House
Trans. Comm.

House--Stricken
from calendar

4-21-86

5-07-86

House--Stricken
from calendar

4-23-86

Died in
Senate Comm.

4-25-86

Died in House
Trans. Comm.

Died in House
Trans. Comm.



STATUS OF BILLS - Page 4

BILL NUMBER

HB-3095

HB-3142

HB-3147

HR-5044

Motor vehicle dealers and manufacturers
licensure, salesmen.

Transportation of natural gas across section
lines.

Dealer tags, allowing use on driver training
vehicles.

Memorializing Congress to amend corporate
average fuel economy standards.

GOVERNOI
STATUS SIGNED

4-23-86
Rejected by
Senate

4-26-86
Passed



