## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

1986

	Room	Phone
Chairperson - Representative Rex Crowell	431-N	7656
Vice-Chairperson - Representative Larry Wilbert	446-N	7677
Members:		
Rep. Herman Dillon - Ranking Minority Member	273-W	7649
Rep. Joan Adam	281-W	7699
Rep. Nancy Brown	181-W	7692
Rep. Kent Campbell	272-W	7639
Rep. Larry Erne	281-W	7691
Rep. Jeff Freeman	174-W	7644
Rep. Richard Harper	175-W	7653
Rep. Norman Justice	279-W	7694
Rep. Joe Knopp	175-W	7688
Rep. Jack Lacey	278-W	7690
Rep. Max Moomaw	174-W	7676
Rep. Kent Ott	501-S	7683
Rep. Kerry Patrick	174-W	7672
Rep. Eugene Shore	156-E	7670
Rep. Marvin Smith	182-W	7681
Rep. Vincent Snowbarger	280-W	7640
Rep. Dennis Spaniol	280-W	7640
Rep. John Sutter	272-W	7650
Rep. Richard Schmidt	284-W	7665
en de la companya de La companya de la co		
Staff:		
Bruce Kinzie - Office of the Revisor of Statutes	420-S	5291
Hank Avila - Legislative Research Department	545-N	7250
Donna Mulligan - Committee Secretary	431-N	7656

1986 ATTENDANCE HOUSE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

													. )	art of			١.		4											4																	
	8	8	3	27	8		30	'n	7	الم	9	01-	11-	12	3	-17	X	6	1	3 6	25	36	2 5	u				7	18	6	2	2 3	15%	3	1 1	12	2 10	7	1	1	0	1					
	7	1	7	1-1	1	1	1	8	8	8	8	8	8	8	8	B	8	8	0	3 18	8	3	5 6	8 16	100	100	ü	) (x	) w	3	3		1	W	12	1,0	0	5	7	7	7	7					
Rep. Crowell	X	E	X	X	X	K	Χ	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	×	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	JX	X	X	X	X	X		1	X	X	X	T	T	寸		=
Rep. Wilbert	X	X	×	×	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	1/	X			X -	A	7	<	1	+	1		
Rep. Dillon	X	×	X	X	×	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	$\times$	E	X	X	X	X	X	X	V	X	1/4		X	X	(	X			+		
Rep. Adam	E;	E	X	X	E	E	X	E	t	X	E	X	X	E	X	X	X	X	X	TX	X	X	X	X	E	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	1	X	ZV	X		2	E	=	-				
Rep. Brown	E	X	X	人	X	×	X	E	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	E	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	$\chi$	X	X	X	1	1	X	Z	X	X	1	100			7
Rep. K. Campbell	X	X	X	χ	X	X	×	X	X	X	X	K	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	1	1		XX		X	X					7
Rep. Erne	X	×	X	X	X	X	X	x	X	X	X	X	X	E	X	X	X	X	ĺχ	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	E	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	1		X	X	E	X					
Rep. Freeman	X	X	X	×	×	X	X	X	×	X	X	X	X.	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X		X	X	X	X	1/X	1	X	Y	X		X	X	X	X	X	7	· ·			
Rep. Harper	X	X	X	X	X	x	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	(X	X	X	X	X	1	X	1	(1)	E	- 1	71	X		X	X					
Rep. Justice	E	E	X	X	X	X	×	E	X	E	X	X	E	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	E	E	E	E	E	E	L	$\lambda$	( ×	1	X	X	X	1	7		X	X	F					
Rep. Knopp	E	X	E	X	X	X	X	×	E	F	X	E	F	X	X	X	X	X	X	$() \times$	X	X	E	X	TX	X	X	X	E	X	JX	X	X	X	V	X	Z	75		Z		E					
Rep. Lacey	X	X	X	×	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	. X	\ \ \ \	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	1	X	1	X	17	X	X	1	X	X	/	X	7		1		
Rep. Moomaw	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	1	X	X	1	X	-	17	4	X	1	X					
Rep. Ott	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	E	X	X	X	E	X	×	X	E	X	X	$\langle \chi \rangle$	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X		1	X	X	· ×	ZX		1	1	2	X			1		
Rep. Patrick	X	X	X	X	K	X	E	X	X	E	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	$\langle \rangle$	X		X	1>	(/x	X	X	X	X	汉	X	X	T		X	1	X	X			e laika			
Rep. Schmidt	X	X	X	Χ	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	F	X	X	( X	$' \chi$	X		X	X	X	X	1		1	< X	X	1	1)	Z	E	V	X					7 7
Rep. Shore	X	X	X	X	X	X	K	X	X	X	X	E	X	X	X	V	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	1×	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	1	< 1	7/	V.	Z	X	V					
Rep. Smith	X	X	X	X	X	X	×	×	X	X	X	X	F	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	ΊX	X	X	X	X	X	X	14	X	X		X		XX	1		· /	X	7	V	X	X					
Rep. Snowbarger	X	X	X	X	K	X	X	X	X	X	X	E	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	6	X	X		< F	X	1>	X	1	V	X	E	X	7 >	2/5	25	2	X	X	F				-	
Rep. Spaniol	X	X	X	X	X	E	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	)	1	$\langle \times \rangle$	>	X	6	- 1	1>	X	X	X	X	1	1	X	1	X	X	X		51 Pr -			
Rep. Sutter	X	X	Х	X	X	X	×	X	X	X	X	X	X.	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	1	X	Y	(X)	X	( x	X	上		X	X	()		CE		X	XI,	X	X	X					

HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

HEARING SCHEDULE AND INC		
BILL NUMBER	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION AND ACTION
SB-276 - Refuse trucks gross weight limitations, exemption.	3/24/86 3/27/86	3/31/86, 4/01/86
SB-354 - Exemption of LP-gas used in municipal vehicles.	3/17/86	
SB-377 - Port authorities; acquisition, use and disposition of property, treasurer's bond.	3/26/86	
SB-429 - Handicapped parking, procedures, penalties.	3/19/86	3/26/86
SB-438 - Requiring two license plates for vehicles.	3/24/86	
SB-446 - Transportation of hazardous waste, rules and regulations.	3/24/86	3/28/86
SB-470 - Licensure of vehicle dealers; penalties.	3/25/86, 3/26/86	
SB-485 - Hazardous waste transportation regulation; monitoring fees not required of certain generators.	3/24/86	3/28/86
SB-520 - Mandatory seat belt usage.	3/18/86, 3,20/86	3/27/86
SB-554 - Transportation of hazardous materials act.	3/24/86	3/28/86
SB-603 - Motor vehicle registration; waiver of late penalty.	3/17/86	3/19/86
SB-624 - Disposition of personal property which is abandoned or subject to liens.	3/25/86	3/26/86
SB-674 - Motor vehicle liability insurance of vehicle dealers.	4/01/86	
SB-675 - Increase in fees for drivers' licenses.	3/25/86	3/31/86
SB-693 - Turnpike authority to study feasibility of certain turnpike or freeway projects.	4/11/86	4/11/86
HB-2559 - Operation and equipment of bicycles upon streets and highways.	2/13/86	2/25/86, 3/03/86,
HB-2633 - Requiring use of headlights during rain, fog or smoke.	1/28/86	2/05/86
HB-2634 - Allowing use of studded traction equipment on motor vehicles.	1/29/86	2/05/86
HB-2665 - Triple and quad axles, weight limits.	1/21/86	1/27/86
HB-2666 - Damage prevention act.	1/23/86, 1/27/86	1/28/86
HB-2667 - Increasing aid for city connecting links.	1/22/86	
HB-2708 - Local wrecker carriers, extension of territory.	2/03/86	2/25/86

## HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

BILL NUMBE	<u>R</u>	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION & ACTION
	Allowing the use of certain film or glaze on windshields.	2/11/86	2/19/86
нв-2764 -	Increasing allowable height of vehicles.	2/04/86	2/05/86
нв-2765 -	Registration of wrecker or tow trucks.	2/05/86	2/19/86
HB-2768 -	Electric cooperatives, general powers.	2/12/86	2/25/86
	Liability of owner of vehicle for passing stopped school bus.	2/06/86	2/19/86
	Motor vehicles, concerning warranties under the lemon law.	2/11/86	2/19/86
	Providing certain penalties for motor carriers.	2/12/86	2/19/86
	Suspension of driver's license for more than one year.	2/17/86	2/19/86
нв-2842 -	Mobile home dealer license fees.	2/17/86	2/19/86
	Providing for reconstruction and main- tenance of certain part of old U.S. 54 as part of state system.	3/05/86	
	Design of license plates, lettering and number system.	2/18/86	2/19/86
HB-2853	Allowing sheriff to make VIN checks.	2/20/86	
нв-2864 -	Registration and regulation of snowmobiles.	2/18/86	3/06/86
	Prohibiting sales of motor-vehicle fuel in less than whole cents.	2/20/86	
	Authorizing the construction of a system of southern Kansas economic development freeways and express highways.	3/31/86, 4/01/86	
	Release of abandoned railroad right- of-way.	2/24/86	3/05/86
HB-3028 -	Registration fees, surcharge.	2/26/86	3/05/86
HB-3029 -	Interstate motor fuel use act.	2/26/86	3/05/86
	Motor-vehicle fuels tax, certain transactions, principal business.	2/27/86	3/05/86
HB-3031 -	License plate decals, county designation.	3/04/86	3/05/86
	Motor vehicle liability insurance coverage, vehicle dealers.	3/04/86	3/05/86
	City connecting links and county highways.	3/05/86, 3/06/86	3/27/86
	Motor carriers granting of certain permits without hearing.	3/03/86	
	Motor carriers, permit, transfer of certificates.	3/03/86	

## HEARING SCHEDULE AND INDEX

BILL NUMBER	DATE OF HEARING	DISCUSSION & ACTION
HB-3095 - Motor vehicle dealers and manufacturers licensure, salesmen.	3/03/86	3/05/86
HB-3142 - Transportation of natural gas across section lines	4/07/86	4/08/86
HB-3147 - Dealer tags, allowing use on driver training vehicles.	4/07/86	4/07/86
HR-5044 - Memorializing Congress to amend corporate average fuel economy standards.	3/04/86	3/04/86

STATUS	OF	BILLS - Page 1		COLLEDNOD
BILL NU	JME	BER	STATUS	GOVERNOR SIGNED
SB-151		Increase of maximum speed limits on controlled access highways under certain conditions.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-181	_	Excavating and underground explosive regulation.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-188	•••	Gross weight of trucks and combinations carrying lime to agricultural sites.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-260	_	City consolidated highway fund.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-276	_	Refuse trucks gross weight limitations, exemption	on.	4-26-86
SB-354	_	Exemption of LP-gas used in municipal vehicles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-377	_	Port authorities; acquisition, use and disposition of property, treasurer's bond.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-429	_	Handicapped parking, procedures, penalties.		4-17-86
SB-438	-	Requiring two license plates for vehicles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-446.	-	Transportation of hazardous waste, rules and regulations.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-459		Exempting farmer vehicle dealers from separate telephone requirement when selling nonmotorized vehicles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-470	-	Licensure of vehicle dealers; penalties.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-485	_	Hazardous waste transportation regulation; monitoring fees not required of certain generato	rs.	4-14-86
SB-520	-	Mandatory seat belt usage.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-554	-	Transportation of hazardous materials act.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-559	-	Windows of motor vehicles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
		Motor vehicle registration; waiver of late penalty.	Died in Confer Committee	rence
SB-624		Disposition of personal property which is abandoned or subject to liens.		4-14-86
SB-626	-	Registration of county owned or leased vehicles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
SB-674	-	Motor vehicle liability insurance of vehicle dealers.		4-18-86
		Increase in fees for drivers' licenses.		4-18-86
SB-693	-	Turnpike authority to study feasibility of certain turnpike or freeway projects.		4-22-86
		Regulation of railways and street-railways and crossings by counties.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
		Blue lights authorized for police vehicles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
		Require new guardrails to have ends turned down.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
		Registration fees for recreational motor vehicles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
		Increasing aid for city connecting links.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
		Drivers' licenses, age restrictions.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2397	-	Child passenger limitations on motorcycles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	

<b>3</b>		
BILL NUMBER	STATUS	GOVERNOR SIGNED
HB-2400 - Requiring reflective markings on railroad cars.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2414 - Amendments to the Uniform Traffic Act.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2420 - Driver's permit for six months required before driver's license.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2437 - Authorizing sale of products by blind vendor on state highway right of way.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2493 - Federal assistance for rail transportation service.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2514 - Transfer of certificate of public convenience and necessity of motor carriers.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2523 - Cleanup of motor vehicle registration and titling provisions.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2549 - Parking for handicapped and rental o motor vehicles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2550 - Definition of gasohol, can be imported.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2551 - Vehicle salvage dealers and salvage yards.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2559 - Operation and equipment of bicycles upon streets and highways.	Rejected by Senate.	
HB-2561 - Two license plates for motor vehicles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2564 - Suspension of license for failure to comply with traffic citation.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2591 - Driver's license applicant examinations, graduates of driver training courses.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2633 - Requiring use of headlights during rain, fog or smoke.	Rejected by Senate.	
HB-2634 - Allowing use of studded traction equipment on motor vehicles.		4-04-86
HB-2665 - Triple and quad axles, weight limitations.		4-09-86
HB-2666 - Damage prevention act.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2667 - Increasing aid for city connecting links.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2708 - Local wrecker carriers, extension of territory.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2755 - Allowing the use of certain film or glaze on windshields.	Died in Senate Committee	
HB-2764 - Increasing the allowable height of vehicles.		4-04-86

4-09-86

4-18-86

HB-2765 - Registration of wrecker or tow trucks.

HB-2768 - Electric cooperatives, general powers.

BILL NUMB	ER	STATUS	GOVERNOI SIGNED
нв-2787 -	Liability of owner of vehicle for passing stopped school bus.	HouseMotion to reconsider failed.	
HB-2800 -	Motor vehicles, concerning warranties under the lemon law.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2807 -	Providing certain penalties for motor carriers.		4-12-86
HB-2814 -	Suspension of driver's license for more than one year.		4-18-86
нв-2842 -	Mobile home dealer license fees.		4-18-86
нв-2847 -	Providing for reconstruction and maintenance of certain part of old U.S. 54 as part of state system.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2852 -	Design of license plates, lettering and numbering system.	Died in Senate Comm.	
HB-2853 -	Allowing sheriff to make VIN checks.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
нв-2864 -	Registration and regulation of snowmobiles.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
нв-2878 -	Motor vehicles when lighted lamps required.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
нв-2973 -	Prohibiting sales of motor-vehicle fuel in less than whole cents.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
HB-2983 -	Southern Kansas economic development freeway plan.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
нв-2985 -	Authorizing the construction of a system of southern Kansas economic development freeways and express highways.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
НВ-2998 -	Release of abandoned railroad right-of-way.		4-14-86
нв-2999 -	Motor-fuels taxation, gasohol.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
нв-3028 -	Registration fees, surcharge.	HouseStricker from calendar	n
HB-3029 -	Interstate motor fuel use act.		4-21-86
	Motor-vehicle fuels tax, certain transactions, principal business.		5-07-86
нв-3031 -	License plate decals, county designation.	HouseStricker from calendar	n
нв-3058 -	Offenses for which traffic citation may be issued	1.	4-23-86
	Motor vehicle liability insurance coverage, vehicle dealers.	Died in Senate Comm.	
HB-3087 -	City connecting links and county highways		4-25-86
	Motor carriers, granting of certain permits without hearing.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	
	Motor carriers, permits, transfer of certificates.	Died in House Trans. Comm.	

## STATUS OF BILLS - Page 4

BILL NUMBER	STATUS	GOVERNOI SIGNED
HB-3095 - Motor vehicle dealers and manufacturers licensure, salesmen.		4-23-86
HB-3142 - Transportation of natural gas across section lines.	Rejected by Senate	
HB-3147 - Dealer tags, allowing use on driver training vehicles.		4-26-86
HR-5044 - Memorializing Congress to amend corporate average fuel economy standards.	Passed	